

Amendment Notice 1

1

Licence Number L8559/2011/1

Licence Holder City of South Perth

File Number: 2010/010488

Premises City of South Perth – Recycling Centre

199 Thelma Street, Como WA 6152

Legal description -

Part of Lot 3816 on Deposited Plan 218435 and Part

Lot 3497 on Plan 187254

Date of Amendment 18/05/2017

Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Environment Regulation (DER) has amended the above Licence in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* as set out in this Amendment Notice. This Amendment Notice constitutes written notice of the amendment in accordance with section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

Date signed: 17 May 2017

Alan Kietzmann

Manager (Waste Industries)

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA).

Licence: L8559/2011/1

Definitions and interpretation

Definitions

In this Amendment Notice, the terms in Table 1 have the meanings defined.

Table 1: Definitions

Term	Definition	
Amendment Notice	means an amendment granted under s.59 of the EP Act in accordance with the procedure set out in s.59B of the EP Act.	
EP Act	means the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA).	
Licence	refers to this document, which evidences the grant of a Licence by the CEO under s.57 of the EP Act, subject to the Conditions.	
Licence Holder	refers to the occupier of the premises being the person to whom this Licence has been granted, as specified at the front of this Licence.	
Premises	refers to the premises to which this Licence applies, as specified at the front of this Licence and as shown on the map in Schedule 1 to this Licence.	

Licence: L8559/2011/1

Amendment Notice

This amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the Licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

This notice is limited only to an amendment for to the Premises name. No changes to the aspects of the Existing Licence relating to Category 62 operations have been requested by the Licence Holder.

The following DER Guidance Statements have informed the decision made on this amendment:

• Guidance Statement: Decision Making (November 2016)

Amendment description

The City of Perth (the Licence Holder) operates a 5,000 tonnes per annual period solid waste depot at 199 Thelma Street, Como.

This Amendment Notice is the result of a Licence Holder initiated amendment. On 24 February 2017 the Licence Holder submitted an amendment application to request that the name of the Premises be amended from 'Collier Park Waste Transfer Station' to 'City of South Perth – Recycling Centre'. No other changes are proposed to existing Licence L8559/2011/1.

Amendment history

Table 2 provides the amendment history for L8559/2011/1

Table 2: Licence amendments

Instrument	Issued	Amendment	
L8559/2011/1	15/09/2011	Licence granted	
L8559/2011/1	05/12/2013	Licence amendment to updated format	
L8559/2011/1	14/05/2015	Licence amendment to update premises map and remove redundant improvement condition	
L8559/2011/1	18/05/2017	Amendment Notice 1: Premises name change	

Decision

The Delegated Officer has determined that an administrative amendment is to be made to update the Premises name. The amendment does not influence the risk profile of the premises.

Licence Holder's comments

The Licence Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 2 March 2017. No comments were received from the Licence Holder.

Amendment

1. The Licence Holder's name is amended from the name below:

Collier Waste Transfer Station

To the new name below:

City of South Perth - Recycling Centre

Licence: L8559/2011/1

Appendix 1: Key documents

	Document Title	In text ref	Availability
1	Licence L8559/2011/1 – City of South Perth	L8559/2011/1	accessed at http://www.der.wa.gov.au
2	DER, July 2015. Guidance Statement: Regulatory principles. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	DER 2015a	accessed at http://www.der.wa.gov.au
3	DER, October 2015. Guidance Statement: Setting conditions. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	DER 2015b	
4	DER, August 2016. Guidance Statement: Licence duration. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	DER 2016a	
5	DER, November 2016. Guidance Statement: Risk Assessments. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	DER 2016b	
6	DER, November 2016. Guidance Statement: Decision Making. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	DER 2016c	

Appendix 2: Summary of Licence Holder comments

The Licence Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 2 March 2017 for review and comment. No comments were submitted on the draft Amendment Notice.

Condition	Summary of Licence Holder comment	DER response
N/A	N/A	N/A